
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 December 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Room 1, City 

Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln, 
LN1 1DD 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Jackie Kirk (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson and Amanda Stanislawski. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 November 2022  
 

3 - 16 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

17 - 32 

4.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

33 - 44 

5.  Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report  
 

45 - 56 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

57 - 68 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 15 November 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt, 

Emily Wood and Alan Briggs 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Clarkson 

 
24.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 July 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

25.  Matters Arising  
 

The Chair referred to minute number 15 in relation to the Recommendation/Agreed 

Action Follow Up Protocol and asked if the wording of paragraph 3.1 had been 

reviewed as requested at the last meeting. 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager confirmed that the wording had been updated 

and the Protocol would be included within the recommendations report to be 

presented to Audit Committee in December 2022. 

The Chair referred to minute number 20 and asked if the comments made in relation 

to the green stickers had been referred to the relevant Officer. 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager confirmed that the comments had been 

referred to Steve Bird, Assistant Director of Communities and Street Scene. 

 
26.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

27.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to run as follows: 
 

 Confirmation of Minutes – 19th July 2022 

 Declarations of Interest 

 Information Governance Update 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 Information Governance Update 
 
The agenda to continue unchanged from item 3 of the agenda. 
 

28.  Information Governance Update  
 

Sally Brooks, Data Protection Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to update Audit Committee on progress made with 
Information Management monitoring the council’s compliance with data 

3

Item No. 1



protection legislation including the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) 

 
b) highlighted that update reports were submitted to Audit Committee on a bi-

annual basis, the last report was provided in March 2022 
 

c) updated that since the agenda was published the government had announced 
that the Data Protection Reform had been delayed and maybe withdrawn and 
re-written completely, an update would be provided in due course  

  
d) updated members of Audit Committee in relation to progress made with the 

Office 365 roll out as detailed at paragraph 6 of the report 
 

e) reported that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) status for Information 
Governance had been downgraded from Red to Amber due to progress made 
in the implementation of the GDPR and had since been removed from the 
AGS although remained closely monitored with reports submitted to IG Board, 
CMT and Audit Committee 
 

f) invited members’ questions and comments; 
 

Question: Referred to t
[...]
 
now being advertised on both a full and part time basis. Recruiting to professional 
roles in the council was difficult at the moment. 
 
Question: Suggested that officers contact the University to try and recruit to the 
posts. 
Response: This could be explored. 
 
Question: Commented that there was a substantial reduction to the work that would 
be completed and asked if this was enough to provide an opinion this year. 
Response: The work on the Audit Plan was the minimum that was needed to be 
able to provide an opinion. 
 
Question: Asked  what would happen with the Audit Plan next year. 
Response: The Audit plan was reviewed on an annual basis. 

7



 
Question: Commented that the number of auditing hours were often reduced and 
asked how many hours were being put into auditing. 
Response: This was temporary reduction in resources due to staffing, the budget 

was still available and there was no intention of reducing the number of audit days 

any further. 

The committee expressed concern that the Audit team was down to one member 
and that there were not enough resources to provide an Audit opinion. 
 
Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk reassured the committee that 
there was enough resources to provide an Audit opinion and if it was identified that 
there was not enough resources we would seek additional resources externally. The 
Council would never be in a position where an audit opinion could not be provided. 
 
RESOLVED that revised Audit Plan 2022/23 be approved 
 

35.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period April 2022 to June 2022, as 
detailed at Appendix A  
 

b) highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c) detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

d) advised that recruitment was proving difficult and despite three attempts the 
two vacant posts had not been filled. The posts were currently being 
advertised for a fourth time 
 

e) invited questions and comments  
 
Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
Councillor Hewson, referred to the Performance Management Audit and explained  
that a chart had been implemented to track outstanding questions and responses at 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and suggested that this be implemented for Audit 
Committee . He further commented on the accuracy of data provided. 
 
Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk, responded that audit looked at 
one dimension of Performance Management, she assured members that the data 
provided had been triangulated over a number of areas and was reliable and 
accurate.  
 

8



Councillor Dyer, referred to the new Elections Act in relation to trialling voter ID and 
asked if there was any resource available to audit this. 
 
Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk, responded that there was a 
project team working on this. Auditing was not part of the project plan at the moment. 
 
Jane Nellist, Independent Member referred to the Limited Assurance Audit in relation 

to Performance Management and asked if given some of the findings of the audit, 

would this have an impact on audits that had been removed from the plan. She 

further commented that it was difficult to pick out information when the full reports 

were not provided to committee. 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager responded that there would be no impact on 

any other audits and the recommendations from Audits would be reported to 

committee in due course through the usual recommendation monitoring reports. 

RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued 
 
 

36.  Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented the Council’s current whistleblowing policy and guidance 
 

b) explained that the current whistleblowing policy had been updated to correct 
paragraph numbering, reflect changes in the personnel and other external 
links. There had been no material change to content. 
 

c) highlighted that the councils whistleblowing policy was part of a range of 
counter fraud policies which were reviewed every two years (or sooner if 
required).  
 

d) stated that a whistleblower was generally a term used for a person who 
worked in or for an organisation and raised an honest and reasonable 
concern about a possible fraud, crime, danger or other serious risk that could 
threaten colleagues, service users, customers, members of the public or the 
success and reputation of an organisation 
 

e) referred to a copy of the policy and guidance at Appendix A of the report and 
highlighted the marked changes. 

 
f) invited members questions and comments.  

 
Question: Asked if the policy was accessible for staff whilst the contact details were 
being updated. 
Response:  The policy was available on net consent and there were a number of 
officers contact details within the policy for staff to contact. 
 
Question: Asked if the names in the document could be changed with delegated 
powers. 
Response: The policy was due for its bi-annual review, there were no other changes 
required except for names and contact details. 
 

9



The Chair requested that officers names be updated in the policy as and when 
required and not to wait until the policy was due for review. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance be approved. 
 

37.  External Audit - Audit Completion Report (21/22)  
 

The Council’s external auditors presented the 
[...]
d remain on the list of significant 
issues, and progress against the actions would be regularly reported by 
Management to the Committee. There were no other significant issues 
identified in 2021/22 
 

i) presented the following aspects of the Statement of Accounts: 
 

 the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

 the Balance Sheet; 

 general balances; 

 earmarked reserves; 

 liquidity; 

 debtors; 

 creditors; 

 non-current assets; 

 pensions; 

 officer remuneration; 

 borrowing; 

 investments. 
 

j) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Question: Referred to the breakdown of capital expenditure on page 104 and page 
116 of the report and commented that the figures were different and asked if there 
was a reason why. 
Response: The information had been extracted into a summary of accounts; this 
would be clarified with the team. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the final Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be noted, noting that the external 
audit was substantially complete. 
 

13



2. any further changes to the Statement of Accounts, arising from the conclusion 
of the external audit be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who would 
report any changes to the Chair of Audit Committee. 

 
41.  Request for Audit Committee Approval of Mazars' 2021/22 Non-Audit Services  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
 

a) presented a report to request that the Audit Committee approved the 
proposed engagement of the Council’s external auditor, Mazars to undertake 
the: 

 

 Housing Benefits – Reporting report on the 2021/22 return and; 

 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts – Reporting Accountant report on 
the 2021/22 return 

 
b) advised that historically this had not required the approval of Audit 

Committee, however Mazars had requested that the engagements for 
2021/22 be formally approved by Audit Committee as per the letter attached 
at Appendix A of the report 
 

c) invited committee’s questions and comments 
 

Question: Asked what was the
[...]
r compensation for complaints 
that were upheld. 
Response: Any compensation claim would be investigated through the Insurance 
Team before any compensation was awarded. 

 
The Chair requested that the 2 sections of the Financial Procedure Rules be cross 

referenced to ensure that it was clear on Part B of the rules which it was referring to 

in Part A. 

RESOLVED that Audit Committee recommended that the revised Financial 
Procedural Rules be referred to Council for approval. 
 

43.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d) invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 

15



This page is intentionally blank.



  
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan.  We have currently 
completed 48% of the revised plan. There are seven pieces of work in progress, 
two of which are at draft report stage.  There has been one change made to the 
revised plan which has removed one audit and replaced it with another. 

 
2.2 

 
One report has been issued since the previous Progress Report in November.  
This is the ICT Programme and Project Management report which has been given 
a Substantial assurance rating. 
 

2.3 We continue to co-ordinate the submission of information for the National Fraud 
Initiative and all data sets required by 18th November have been submitted. 

  
3 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
3.1 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

4.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights 
 

17

Item No. 3



The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

Audit Committee are asked to review and comment on the content of the latest 
Internal Audit Progress Report for 2022-23. 

 
  
Key Decision 
 

No 
 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply? 
 

No 
 

Call in and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 
15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices 
does the report contain? 
 
 

One 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager, Telephone 873321 
 

18



Internal Audit
Progress Report

For all your assurance needs

City of Lincoln Council

Novem
[...]
ed by the Director of Housing & Investment, oversees the 

Council's key ICT projects and meets regularly to review progress. 

Meetings are formal with minutes and action tracking and there are 

verbal updates to CMT.  

The TP operates as a programme board but does not have any 

responsibility for operational aspects of projects or LPMM compliance 

– that is the role of the project sponsor / project board, etc.  Our high 

level testing of LPMM compliance for the TP projects found that;

• All had a Project Lead and Project Sponsor

• A Project Board was in place (where appropriate)

• A Project Brief and Project Initiation Document had not been 

completed / could not be located in all cases

• Inconsistencies in completing other project documents

The Project Initiation Document (PID) includes a section to consider 

the project management approach and this should be agreed by the 

Project Sponsor and Project Lead at the start of the project. The PID 

also requires oversight and sign off by the Project Sponsor at key 

points. We have recommended that management remind Project 

Leads & Sponsors that a Project Brief and a PID should be completed, 

as a minimum, for all projects. 

The TP project schedule contains no indication of prioritisation; all 

projects appear of equal importance. The TP lead stated that projects 

are prioritised, but this is not recorded. We have recommended that 

management introduce a prioritisation process to ensure that 

resources / efforts can be directed to the most important projects / 

work areas.

One of the TP projects is delivery of the IT Strategy. A tool has been 

developed to monitor and deliver everything that the team is 

responsible for (projects, business as usual, etc) in a way that 

complies with LPMM, where required.
22



4

Substantial Assurance

ICT 

Programme 

and Project 

Management

Summary of Recommendations:-

Priority Recommendation

Agreed 

Action Owner

 Due 

Date

Medium Management remin
[...]
ome – Bank 

Reconciliation

Processes in place ensure 

that bank reconciliations are 

carried out promptly, 

accurately , reviewed and any 

discrepancies are rectified.

Q4

Combined 

Assurance

Update of the Combined 

Assurance Map

Q4 Underway

Audit Strategy & 

Plan

Audit Strategy & Plan for 

2023/24

Q4

13
32



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE     13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP  

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present an update to the Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The report provides a summary of the outstanding actions and progress made on 

implementation.  There are currently 6 High actions and 11 Medium actions 
remaining to be implemented. There is 1 overdue High Risk Action relating to ICT 
Anti-Malware.  The attached report provides more details of the splits between 
those overdue, extended and not due and also the changes made since the last 
report to the Audit Committee in March including the new actions agreed. 
 

2.2 Within the report there are 4 actions which are overdue and which have requested 
extensions.  As per the revised Protocol all extensions have to be approved by the 
relevant Director and at the time of writing this report these have not been 
received. These include ICT Anti-Malware, Housing Allocations and Safeguarding. 

  
3. Audit recommendations Report 

 
3.1 
 

The attached Appendix (A) provides details of the relevant audits, outstanding 
recommendations / agreed actions and current position. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report - TBC  
 

4.3 Equality, Diversi
[...]
t alternating meetings, which provide a summary 
of progress and detail of High priority recommendations 

2.2 Receive verbal updates from service managers where there are outstanding agreed actions 
12mths from the report issue date 

2.3 Receive a 12mth update on Limited / Low assurance audits  
2.4 Receive notification where recommendations are not agreed 

 
3. Directors will;  

 
3.1 Consider and approve extensions where the agreed action has not been implemented by 

the implementation date. 
3.2 Approve acceptance of risk where recommendations are not agreed. 
3.3 Include a review of agreed actions on the DMT agenda at least every 6 months. 
3.4 Ensure Portfolio Holders are made aware of outstanding actions and the reasons for this. 

 
4 Assistant Directors, City Solicitor, Chief Finance Officer will: 

 
4.1 Approve the closing of agreed actions where the action is no longer relevant / has been 

superseded. 
 

Definitions 
 

 Recommendation – Action recommended by the Auditor to rectify the weakness/issue identified. 

 Agreed Action – Action agreed by management to rectify the weakness/issue identified which 
may differ from the recommendation. 
 
(Approved by Committee 14 June 2022) 

 

43



This page is intentionally blank.



   
AUDIT COMMITTEE  13 DECEMBER 2022 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

SIX MONTHLY FRAUD AND ERROR REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report informs Committee of performance against the 2022/23 Counter Fraud 
Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work and investigations carried 
out to date. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee receive a six monthly Fraud and Error update report 
(Counter Fraud Report).   This is linked to its terms of reference covering 
monitoring of the Counter Fraud Strategy and contributes to the overall 
governance arrangements of the authority and the annual governance statement.     
 

2.2 
 

The report summarises the number of cases so far for 2022/23 comparing them 
with the previous year.   
  

2.3 Progress made against completing the actions within the Counter Fraud Action 
Plan is detailed within the report.  There have been some delays with the Single 
persons discount review mainly due to prioritising the Energy Rebate scheme and 
the Money Laundering risk assessment due to resource priorities whilst recruiting.  
Progress is being made with the Small Business Rate Relief checks continuing. 
 

2.4 Whistleblowing referrals are close to those received for the whole of 2021/22.  
Allegations are similar being mainly in respect of partners being resident or the 
claimant was working.  Resident parking has been a new theme this year with two 
referrals made.  Action has been taken in thirteen whistleblowing cases, two have 
been referred to the DWP and eleven have been cleared with no issues. 

  
3. Organisational Impacts  

 

3.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications 
 

3.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications 
 

3.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 

45

Item No. 5



individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

4. Recommendation  
 

4.1 
 

The Audit Committee consider and comment on the contents of the report and 
appendix. 

 
Key Decision 
 

No 
 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply? 
 

No 

Call in and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 15 of 
the Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 
 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager  
Telephone (01522) 873321 

 
 

46



Counter Fraud 
2022/23 Six Monthly Update 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

For all your assurance needs 

47



 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

Introduction 

The purpose of the Report is to provide the Audit Committee with a half year update 

on the number of cases related to fraud and work undertaken in respect of fraud so 

far.   

The report also informs the committee of performance so far against the 2022/23 

Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active  fraud work and 

investigations to date. 

 

Overview of Cases 

The table below summarises the cases to date against the full year figures for 

2021/22:- 

 Cases to 
Oct 2022 

Cases 
2021/22 

Referrals to the Single Fraud Investigation Service – 
DWP 
 

4 7 

Tenancy – Notices to Quit issued  
(For potentially fraudulent reasons e.g. Abandonment, 
trespass, not main/only home) 
 
 

8 19 

Whistleblowing 
 
 

17 23 

NFI – HB/CTR matches:- 
Processed 
Fraud 
Errors 

 
N/A 

 
404 
0 
27 

Single Person Discounts Removed 
 
 

0 514 

The Council’s Policy Statement: 
 

The Council  is  opposed  to  any  form  of  fraud  or  malpractice.  The Council  is 
committed to operating in an open and honest way in order to:- 
 

• Prevent, deter and detect fraud and malpractice 

• Allow scrutiny and investigation to take place, both internally and 

• externally 

• Allow rigorous enforcement to take place; and 

• Reinforce good practice and prevent reoccurrence 
 

48



 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

Work Completed / In Progress 

The Council undertakes a number of Counter Fraud activities throughout the year, both on it’s own and through the Lincolnshire Councils 

Fraud Partnership (LCFP).  The following sets out the progress made against items included on t

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 13 December 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Calum Watt 

and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson 

 
44.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

45.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

46.  Matters Arising  
 

The Chair referred to minute number 34 in relation to recruitment to the vacant posts 
in the Audit Team and requested an update. 
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager, responded that the posts were currently being 
advertised and the closing date was on 17th December 2022, there had been some 
applications received. The University contact details had been provided and Jaclyn 
Gibson, Chief Finance Officer would be in contact with the University to try and 
recruit to the posts if unsuccessful this time. 
 
 

47.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during November 2022, as detailed at Appendix 
A  
 

b. advised that currently 48% of the revised plan had been completed. There 
were six pieces of work in progress, two of which were at draft report stage. 
There had been one change made to the revised plan which had removed 
one audit and replaced it with another 
 

c. reported that one report had been issued since the previous progress report 
in November, this was the ICT Programme and Project Management report 
which had been given a Substantial assurance rating 
 

d. explained that the Council continued to co-ordinate the submission of 
information for the National Fraud Initiative and all data sets required by 18th 
November had been submitted 

 



e. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

f. invited questions and comments  
 

Councillor Clarkson, referred to the ICT Programme and Project Management Audit 

and commented that he was disappointed to see that a Project Initiation Document 

(PID) had not been completed, as this was fundamental to the project. He 

questioned why it had been awarded Substantial Assurance without a PID included 

within the project, 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager, responded that the audit opinion was based 

on the review of the whole area, everything else that was required had been 

included in the project. 

Councillor Clarkson, further referred to the wording in the report which stated that  “a 

PID should be completed, as a minimum for all projects’ and commented that PID’s 

were fundamental and must be included in all projects.  

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager, agreed that the wording needed to be 

changed to “a PID must be completed, as a minimum for all projects”. 

RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued 
 

48.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding audit 
recommendations including recommendations over 12 months old. 
 

b. referred to Appendix A attached to her report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position/explanation from the service manager 
 

c. explained that within the report there were 4 actions which were overdue and 
which had requested extensions. As per the revised protocol all extensions 
had to be approved by the relevant Director and at the time of writing the 
report these had not been received. These included ICT Anti-Malware, 
Housing Allocations and Safeguarding 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Question: Asked if Officers required the Committees support in progressing the 
overdue recommendations. 
Response: It was felt that it was not required at the moment as the ICT Anti-
Malware overdue recommendation had been addressed via a final extension to the 
end of March. If support was required it would be brought to the attention of the Audit 
Committee. 
 



Comment: Expressed concern that due to all of the staffing and control issues, there 
could be potential for something to go wrong across the organisation. This was not 
just an issue at the City Council but across all of the public sector. 
Question: Asked if this issue would be eased if recruitment to the team was 
successful. 
Response: It would address the issue within the Audit Team, when fully staffed 
there would be capacity to chase outstanding recommendations and find out why 
they had not been completed. 
 
Comment:  Referred to the ICT Anti-Malware recommendation and commented that 
the deadline was 2 years ago and that the ‘short document’ required was not a large 
piece of work. It was suggested that the responsible Officer be invited to attend Audit 
Committee if the recommendation had not been completed 7 days before the next 
Audit Committee which would be held on 31st January 2023.  
 
Comment: Referred to paragraph 3.1 of the Recommendation/Agreed Action Follow 
Up protocol and commented that the paragraph was ambiguous in the way it was 
written and could be interpreted that extensions should be approved. It was 
suggested that the wording be amended to read “Directors will consider and approve 
extensions where appropriate”  
 
Question: Referred to the “Review and update the incident management policy and 
procedure” in relation to the ICT Anti-Malware Audit and asked if the resource had 
been found to progress this. 
Response: The East Midlands Warning, Advice and Reporting Group (WARP) were 
responsible for this and there was a lack of resources within the group. The group 
was not controlled by the City Council. 
 
Question: Referred to the Office 365 Audit and asked if there was a date for 
completion. 
Response: The date for completion was June 2024, due to the amount of time it 
would take for the migration of the data. 
 
Question: Referred to the Creditors Audit in relation to the action “ Review and 
approve authorising officers on Aggresso” and commented that the action was 
overdue and asked if this had now been completed. 
Response: An answer would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Question: Referred to the Housing Allocations Audit in relation to the action “Annual 
Review of Allocations” and asked what was the testing phase and how had it 
delayed the implementation of the live system. 
Response: An answer would be circulated following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. that updates on Audit Recommendations older than 12 months be noted. 
 

2. that the requested extensions be approved 
 

3. that the responsible Officer for the ICT Anti-Malware Audit be invited to attend 
Audit Committee if the recommendation had not been completed 7 days 
before the next Audit Committee due to be held on 31st January 2023.  
 

 
 



49.  Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to update committee on the performance against the 
2022/23 Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work 
and investigations 
 

b. summarised the number of fraud cases during 2022/23 compared to the 
previous year as detailed at appendix A of the report 

 
c. gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 

actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 2.3 of 
the report 
 

d. further updated members on the following areas of work that had been 
undertaken as detailed within the report: 
 

 Housing Benefit/ Council Tax Support 

 Council Tax – Single Person Discount/ Empty Properties 

 Energy Rebate Scheme 

 NNDR 

 Housing Tenancy  

 Payroll and Human Resources 

 Other Fraud/Fraud Attempts 
 

e. invited members questions and comments 
 
Question: Referred to page 55 of the report in relation to the cyber-attack and asked 
if the member of staff had completed the training. 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
Comment: It was important that regular refreshers of the training was provided. 
 
Question: Referred to the Counter Fraud E-Learning and commented that this was 
asked about in July 2022. As soon as this was available the committee would be 
happy to complete it. 
Response: This continues to be chased up with Lincolnshire Council. 
 
Question: Referred to Housing Tenancies fraud and asked if there was a pattern to 
the properties that had been abandoned by tenants. 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Question: Asked if the Whistleblowing policy was published and accessible. 
Response: There was a dedicated whistleblowing phone line and the policy was 
also published on the Councils website. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

50.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 



b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 
work programme 

 
c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 
 

d. invited members’ questions and comments: 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 


